
 
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 

 
 
In the Matter of Qwest Corporation d/b/a 
CenturyLink QC’s Petition for Commission 
Approval of 2015 Additions to its Non-
Impaired Wire Center List 

  
DOCKET NO. 15-049-10 

 
REPORT AND ORDER 

 
ISSUED: August 7, 2015 

 
This matter is before the Commission on the June 15, 2015 petition of Qwest Corporation 

d/b/a CenturyLink QC ("CenturyLink") for approval to make additions to its non-impaired wire 

center list in accordance with the Federal Communications Commission's Triennial Review 

Remand Order. In the petition, CenturyLink has proposed to reclassify wire centers located in 

American Fork, Kaysville, and Salt Lake East, Utah. 

On June 19, 2015, the Commission issued both a protective order and a notice of filing 

and comment period, setting a comment deadline of July 15, 2015, and a reply comment deadline 

of July 27, 2015. 

On June 22, 2015, CenturyLink filed an affidavit of Renee Albersheim with highly 

confidential attachments A-D1 in support of the June 15, 2015 petition. 

On June 29, 2015, Integra Telecom of Utah, Inc., Electric Lightwave, LLC, and Eschelon 

Telecom of Utah, Inc. (collectively "Integra") petitioned to intervene.2 

On July 15, 2015, the Utah Division of Public Utilities ("Division") requested that the 

July 15, 2015 and July 27, 2015 comment deadlines be extended. On July 16, 2015, the 

                                                           
1 On June 24, 2015, CenturyLink filed an updated version of its highly confidential attachment D. 
2 Prior to filing its petition to intervene, Integra agreed to be bound by the terms of the Commission's June 19, 2015 
protective order. Integra signed the agreement on June 26, 2015 and filed it on June 29, 2015. 
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Commission granted the Division's request, setting July 29, 2015 as the comment deadline and 

August 10, 2015 as the reply comment deadline. 

Also on July 16, 2015, Integra submitted comments, including a highly confidential 

exhibit A. In highly confidential exhibit A, Integra represented that six of the nine CLLI sites at 

issue had been verified, while five additional sites remained under review.  

On July 20, 2015, the Commission issued an order granting Integra's petition to 

intervene. 

On July 23, 2015, the Division filed comments, verifying that "CenturyLink did follow 

the process to verify the number of fiber-based collocators in each wire center."3 The Division 

concluded: "[B]ased on the number of collocators[,] American Fork, Kaysville and Salt Lake 

City East should be added to the non-impaired wire center list."4 

On July 29, 2015, CenturyLink filed comments, requesting approval of its petition per the 

Division's comments. 

On July 30, 2015, Integra filed comments, stating: "Based on the Division's filing, 

discussions with the Division regarding its filing, and Integra's independent investigation of 

carriers CenturyLink identified as fiber-based collocators, Integra does not object to 

CenturyLink's petition[.]"5 

  

                                                           
3 Comments of the Utah Division of Public Utilities at 1, filed July 23, 2015. 
4 Comments of the Utah Division of Public Utilities at 2, filed July 23, 2015. 
5 Comments of Integra Telecom of Utah at 1, filed July 30, 2015. 
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ORDER 

Having reviewed the application, the Division's recommendation, and the comments of 

Integra, the Commission finds approval of the application to be just, reasonable, and in the public 

interest.6 Accordingly, the Commission approves CenturyLink's petition to amend its non-

impaired wire center list to include the wire centers located in American Fork, Kaysville and Salt 

Lake City East, Utah, in accordance with the Federal Communications Commission's Triennial 

Review Remand Order. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 7th day of August, 2015. 

        
/s/ Jennie T. Jonsson 
Administrative Law Judge 

 
Approved and confirmed this 7th day of August, 2015, as the Report and Order issued by 

the Public Service Commission of Utah.  

        
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 

 
        

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
        

/s/ Jordan White, Commissioner 
 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#267956 

 
 
                                                           
6 The Commission notes that the final reply deadline of August 10, 2015 has not yet passed. However, where all 
parties agree regarding the appropriate outcome, the Commission sees no reason to delay its order.  
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Notice of Opportunity for Agency Review or Rehearing 
 
 Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15, a party may seek agency review 
or rehearing of this order by filing a request for review or rehearing with the Commission within 
30 days after the issuance of the order. Responses to a request for agency review or rehearing 
must be filed within 15 days of the filing of the request for review or rehearing. If the 
Commission fails to grant a request for review or rehearing within 20 days after the filing of a 
request for review or rehearing, it is deemed denied. Judicial review of the Commission’s final 
agency action may be obtained by filing a Petition for Review with the Utah Supreme Court 
within 30 days after final agency action. Any Petition for Review must comply with the 
requirements of Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-401, 63G-4-403, and the Utah Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on the 7th day of August, 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By E-Mail: 
 
Torry R. Somers (torry.r.somers@centurylink.com) 
   Counsel for CenturyLink 
 
Douglas K. Denney (dkdenney@integratelecom.com) 
Integra 
 
Brett N. Anderson (bretta@blackburn-stoll.com) 
 
Vicki Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
 
Sharon Bertelsen (bertelsens@ballardspahr.com) 
 
Larry Bowman (larry.bowman@charter.com) 
 
Brian W. Burnett (brianburnett@cnmlaw.com) 
 
(cflregulatory@chartercom.com) 
 
Eddie L. Cox (ecox@cut.net) 
 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
 
James Farr (james.farr@centurylink.com) 
 
Amy Gross (agross@tminc.com) 
 
Alan Haslem (ahaslem@mleainc.com) 
 
Ray Hendershot (ray.hendershot@beehive.net) 
 
William Huber (William.huber@questar.com) 
 
Bill Hunt (williamp.hunt@dish.com) 
 
David R. Irvine (Drirvine@aol.com) 
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Kristin L. Jacobson (Kristin.l.jacobson@sprint.com) 
 
Brock Johansen (bjohansen@emerytelcom.com) 
 
Dawn Kubota (kubotad@ballardspahr.com) 
 
Jasen Lee (jlee@desnews.com) 
 
Kirk Lee (kirk.lee@ftr.com) 
 
Shirley Malouf (srmalouf@stoel.com) 
 
Jennifer H. Martin (jhmartin@stoel.com) 
 
Steve Mecham (sfmecham@cnmlaw.com) 
 
Roger Moffitt (roger.moffitt@att.com) 
 
Gregory Monson (gbmonson@stoel.com) 
 
Sharon Mullin (slmullin@att.com) 
 
Thorvald Nelson (tnelson@hollandhart.com) 
 
Janice Ono (Janice.ono@att.com) 
 
Sheila Page (spage@utah.gov) 
 
Mike Peterson (mpeterson@utahcooperatives.org) 
 
Pam Pittenger (pam.pittenger@ftr.com) 
 
Jenny Prescott (jenny.prescott@allwest.com) 
 
Bruce Rigby (bruce@ucmc-usa.com) 
 
Gary Sackett (gsackett@joneswaldo.com) 
 
Kira Slawson (kiram@blackburn-stoll.com) 
 
Alan L. Smith (alanakaed@aol.com) 
 
Ted D. Smith (tsmithlaw@earthlink.net) 
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Joe Solana (compliancemanager@gsaudits.com) 
 
Kendra Thomas (kthomas@kfrservices.com) 
 
Bruce H. Todd (btodd@stratanetworks.com) 
 
Jake Warner (jakew@beehive.net) 
 
James H. Woody (jwoody@union-tel.com) 
John Woody (jowoody@union-tel.com) 
Union Telephone Company 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Rex Olsen (rolsen@utah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
      
        ______________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 
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